

04/06/2023

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION Marin County Environmental Review

SHELLY SCOTT
MARIN COUNTY CLERK
By O. Lobato, Deputy
21 - 2023 - 047

**TO:** [X] Office of Planning and Research

[X] County Clerk, County of Marin

FROM: Marin County Department of Public Works

SUBJECT: Filing the Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the

Public Resources Code.

**Project Title:** West Marin Drainage Rehabilitation Project

State Clearinghouse #: 2022080435

**Contact Person:** Betsy Swenerton

**Telephone Number:** (415) 473-6680

Email Address: BSwenerton@marincounty.org

**Assessor's Parcels:** 26 parcels are located adjacent to the project area in Marin County.

APNs are as follows: 119-240-39, 119-050-04, 119-050-14, 121-030-17, 121-070-43, 121-260-41, 121-260-42, 121-160-37, 121-260-39, 121-260-38, 121-190-07, 121-151-02, 121-260-44, 121-151-03, 121-260-32, 121-190-05, 121-130-27, 121-141-04, 164-310-02, 121-260-06, 121-180-12, 121-160-11, 168-250-30, 121-200-01, 121-200-11 and

172-350-36

**Project ID:** 2018-03

**Project Sponsor:** County of Marin, Department of Public Works

**Project Location:** Multiple sites along Lucas Valley Road, Nicasio Valley Road and Pt.

Reyes-Petaluma Road.

**Project Description:** The County is proposing to conduct maintenance activities to

rehabilitate existing road pass-through culverts and repair eroded roadside embankments (slip-outs) along approximately 14 miles of roadway along Point Reyes-Petaluma Road, Lucas Valley Road, and Nicasio Valley Road in West Marin County. A culvert assessment report prepared as part of the Marin County roadway pavement program identified 32 road culverts and 3 slip-outs requiring urgent

improvement.

Culvert maintenance treatment types may include extending culvert outfall pipes; grouting or lining culvert interiors; paving culvert inverts; replacing damaged sections or failed pipes in-kind; installing larger diameter pipes where culverts are undersized; repairing existing inlet

drop structures; placing rock riprap at culvert inlets and/or outlets; constructing concrete headwalls; and improving fish passage (e.g., embedding the culvert invert, repairing/lining the culvert interior, and adding a series of rock weirs and pools at the culvert outfall). The Proposed Project would not install culverts in new locations. Proposed Project activities would be confined to the road prism and County right-of-way, to the extent feasible to complete the maintenance activity.

The Director of Public Works approved the project on February 15, 2023, and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project in its approved form will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

I certify that a copy of the Mitigated Negative Declaration of Environmental Impact, and record of project approval is on file and may be examined at:

Agency: Marin County Department of Public Works

Address: 3501 Civic Center Drive, #304

San Rafael, CA 94901

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Binatanaf Buldia Wantana

The filing of this Notice of Determination starts a 30 day statute of limitations on court challenges to the approval under CEQA.

Date: 2/16/2023